

## **REVISED AGENDA MATERIAL**

Meeting Date: June 8, 2023

Item number: 3

Item Description: Referral to the June 2023 Budget Process for Funding Harold

Way Placemaking Project Schematic Design

Submitted by: Councilmember Harrison

The City Attorney's Office recommends we include specific resolution language when approving use of SOSIP to clarify compliance with the 2013 SOSIP Nexus Study. This resolution is being submitted for the Committee's consideration for inclusion in any budget recommendation sent to Council, and as part of the materials to be adopted by Council in connection with the FY 2023-24 budget.

## RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

## DESIGNATING THE HAROLD WAY PLACEMAKING PROJECT AS ELIGIBLE FOR SOSIP FUNDING

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2013, the City Council approved the Downtown Streets and Open Space Improvement Plan ("SOSIP"), which provided for a range of pedestrian and recreational improvements in the downtown Berkeley area; and

WHEREAS, on the same date, the City Council approved a Nexus Study in conjunction with its approval of an impact fee to be charged for improvements identified in the SOSIP; and

WHEREAS, the Nexus Study included an appendix listing the specific projects proposed to be funded by the impact fee; and

WHEREAS, the Nexus Study anticipated that in future years, additional improvements would be added to the list of improvements eligible to be funded under the SOSIP;

WHEREAS, Harold Way lies within the SOSIP boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby adds the Harold Way Placemaking Project to the list of improvements eligible to be funded by the SOSIP impact fee.